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EN
These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain 
techniques and uses are described. 
The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of 
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for 
updates and additional information. 
You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. 
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you 
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application
This equipment is personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection. 
Handled ascender. 
- Ascender for mountaineering and climbing (EN 567: 2013). 
- Ascending device for the work rope (EN 12841 type B: 2006). 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose 
other than that for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING
Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.
Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those 
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you 
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to 
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, 
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Upper hole, (2) Cam, (3) Safety catch, (4) Lower attachment hole, (5) Handle. 
Principal materials: aluminum alloy, stainless steel, technical plastic.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Your safety is related to the integrity of your equipment. 
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 
12 months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions 
of usage). Follow the procedures described at www.petzl.com/ppe. Record the 
results on your PPE inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial 
number or individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic 
inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature.
Before each use
Verify that the product is free of cracks, deformation, marks, wear, corrosion... 
Check the condition of the frame, the attachment holes, the cam and safety catch, 
the rivets, the springs and the cam axle. 
Check the movement of the cam and the effectiveness of its spring. 
Check that the cam’s teeth are not fouled. 
WARNING, do not use this ascender if it has missing or worn-out teeth.
During each use
It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections 
to the other equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are 
correctly positioned with respect to each other. 
WARNING, BEWARE: 
- of foreign objects that can impede the operation of the cam, 
- of situations where the safety catch can snag and cause the cam to open.

4. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your 
application (compatible = good functional interaction). 
Equipment used with your ASCENSION must meet current standards in your 
country (e.g. EN 12275 carabiners for climbing/mountaineering use or EN 362 
carabiners for industrial use). Make sure your connectors are compatible with the 
ascender (shape, size...).

5. Function principle and test
The ASCENSION slides along the rope in one direction and locks in the other 
direction. 
The cam’s teeth initiate a clamping action that pinches the rope between the cam 
and the frame. Each time the device is installed onto the rope, verify that it locks in 
the desired direction.

6. Installing the ASCENSION
Pay attention to the Up/Down indicator.
To remove from the rope
Move the device up the rope while opening the safety catch to disengage the cam.

7. Ascending the rope
a. The device must be loaded in a direction parallel to the rope. To avoid slippage of 
the device on rope, do not load it at an angle to the rope. 
b. If you cannot avoid loading at an angle to the rope, secure the rope with your 
lanyard connector. 
c. Do not climb above the ascender or the anchor point and keep your lanyard taut. 
Shock loading must absolutely be avoided when close to the anchor.

8. EN 12841 type B - additional information
The ASCENSION must be used with a type A backup device on the safety 
rope.
- The ASCENSION is not suitable for use in a fall arrest system. 
- To meet the requirements of the EN 12841: 2006 type B standard, use 10-13 
mm EN 1891 type A semi-static kernmantel ropes. (Note: Certification testing was 
performed using BEAL Antipodes 10 mm and PETZL GRIP 12.5 mm ropes). 
- Use a connecting assembly of maximum length 1 meter (lanyard + connectors + 
devices). Be sure to respect the recommended maximum length. 
- To reduce the risk of a fall, the rope between the rope adjuster and the anchor 
must always be taut. 
Do not allow the safety rope to be loaded when the work rope is under tension. 
A shock-load can damage the safety rope. 
Nominal maximum load: 140 kg.

9. Additional information
This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal 
protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com. 
- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of 
difficulties encountered while using this equipment. 
- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s 
position and should meet the requirements of the EN 795 standard (minimum 
strength of 12 kN). 
- In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user 
before each use, in order to avoid any impact with the ground or with an obstacle 
in case of a fall. 
- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to reduce the risk 
and length of a fall. 
- A fall arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall 
arrest system. 
- When using multiple items of equipment together, a dangerous situation can result 
if the safety function of an item of equipment is affected by the safety function of 
another item of equipment. 
- WARNING DANGER, take care that your products do not rub against abrasive or 
sharp surfaces. 
- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a 
harness can result in serious injury or death. 
- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this 

product must be followed. 
- The Instructions for Use must be provided to users of this equipment in the 
language of the country in which the product is to be used. 
- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.
When to retire your equipment:
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one 
use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage 
(harsh environments, marine environment, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, 
chemicals...). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It has been subjected to a major fall (or load). 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or 
incompatibility with other equipment... 
Destroy these products to prevent further use.
Icons: 
A. Unlimited lifetime - B. Acceptable temperatures - C. Usage precautions 
- D. Cleaning - E. Drying - F. Storage/transport - G. Maintenance - H. 
Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement 
parts) - I. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, 
oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, 
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols
1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to 
a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or 
performance of your product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings
a. Body controlling the manufacture of this PPE - b. Notified body performing the 
CE type exam - c. Traceability: datamatrix - d. Diameter - e. Serial number - f. Year 
of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier 
- j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - l. Model identification - m. 
Nominal maximum load - n. Direction of use - o. Type B: type of EN 12841 rope 
adjuster - p. EN 1891 type A rope for EN 12841 - q. Manufacturer address

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls 
certains usages et techniques sont présentés. 
Les panneaux d’alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés à 
l’utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez 
connaissance des mises à jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com. 
Vous êtes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de l’usage correct 
de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera à l’origine 
de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés 
de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur. 
Bloqueur-poignée. 
- Bloqueur d’alpinisme et d’escalade (EN 567 : 2013). 
- Dispositif d’ascension pour support de travail (EN 12841 : 2006 type B). 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre 
situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature 
dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances 
et ses limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.
Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou 
placées sous le contrôle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et 
en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette 
responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, 
n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Trou supérieur, (2) Gâchette, (3) Taquet de sécurité, (4) Trou de connexion 
inférieur, (5) Poignée. 
Matériaux principaux : alliage aluminium, acier inoxydable, plastique technique.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Votre sécurité est liée à l’intégrité de votre équipement. 
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au 
minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre 
pays et de vos conditions d’utilisation). Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur 
le site Petzl.com/epi. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, 
modèle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, dates 
: fabrication, achat, première utilisation, prochains examens périodiques, défauts, 
remarques, nom et signature du contrôleur.
Avant toute utilisation
Sur le produit, vérifiez l’absence de fissures, déformations, marques, usure, 
corrosion... 
Vérifiez l’état du corps, des trous de connexion, de la gâchette et du taquet de 
sécurité, les rivets, les ressorts et l’axe de la gâchette. 
Contrôlez la mobilité de la gâchette et l’efficacité de son ressort. 
Vérifiez que les dents de la gâchette ne sont pas encrassées. 
ATTENTION, si les dents sont usées ou manquantes, n’utilisez plus ce bloqueur.
Pendant l’utilisation
Il est important de contrôler régulièrement l’état du produit et de ses connexions 
avec les autres équipements du système. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des 
équipements les uns par rapport aux autres. 
ATTENTION : 
- aux objets étrangers qui risquent de gêner le fonctionnement de la gâchette, 
- aux éléments qui risquent d’accrocher le taquet et provoquer l’ouverture de la 
gâchette.

4. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du système dans 
votre application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle). 
Les éléments utilisés avec votre ASCENSION doivent être conformes aux normes 
en vigueur dans votre pays (par exemple, mousquetons EN 12275 pour une 
utilisation escalade/alpinisme ou EN 362 dans l’industrie). Veillez à la compatibilité 
connecteurs/bloqueur (formes, dimensions...).

5. Principe et test de fonctionnement
L’ASCENSION coulisse le long de la corde dans un sens et bloque dans l’autre 
sens. 
Les dents de la gâchette amorcent le serrage puis la gâchette bloque la corde par 
pincement. Lors de chaque mise en place sur la corde, vérifiez que l’appareil bloque 
dans le sens souhaité.

6. Installation de l’ASCENSION
Respectez le signe Haut et Bas.
Pour retirer la corde
Faites coulisser l’appareil vers le haut sur la corde et simultanément retirez la 
gâchette en actionnant le taquet.

7. Remontée sur corde
a. La traction doit se faire dans une bonne position vers le bas parallèlement à la 
corde. Pour éviter un glissement du bloqueur sur la corde, la traction ne doit pas se 
faire de façon oblique par rapport à la corde. 
b. Si vous ne pouvez pas éviter une traction oblique par rapport à la corde, 
sécurisez la corde avec le connecteur de votre longe. 
c. Ne montez pas au-dessus du bloqueur ou du point d’amarrage et gardez votre 
longe tendue. 
Aucun choc toléré quand vous vous approchez de l’amarrage.

8. EN 12841 type B - compléments 
d’information
L’ASCENSION doit être utilisé avec un dispositif de contre-assurage de type 
A sur la corde de sécurité.
- L’ASCENSION ne convient pas pour un usage dans un système d’arrêt des 
chutes. 
- Pour répondre aux exigences de la norme EN 12841 : 2006 type B, utilisez des 
cordes semi-statiques (âme + gaine) EN 1891 type A de 10 à 13 mm de diamètre. 
(Nota : lors de la certification, tests effectués sur les cordes ANTIPODES Beal 10 
mm et GRIP Petzl 12,5 mm.) 
- Utilisez un ensemble de connexion de longueur maximum 1 mètre (longe + 
connecteurs + appareils). Veillez à respecter la longueur maximum préconisée. 
- La corde doit toujours être tendue entre le dispositif de réglage et l’ancrage pour 
limiter le risque de chute. 
Lorsque vous êtes en tension sur votre support de travail, veillez à ce que votre 
support de sécurité soit non chargé. 
Une surcharge dynamique est susceptible d’endommager les supports d’assurage. 
Charge nominale maximale : 140 kg.

9. Informations complémentaires
Ce produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de 
protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.
com. 
- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas 
de difficultés. 
- L’amarrage du système doit être de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de 
l’utilisateur et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN). 
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier l’espace libre requis 
sous l’utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou 
un obstacle, en cas de chute. 
- Veillez à ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le 
risque et la hauteur de chute. 
- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu’il soit 
permis d’utiliser dans un système d’arrêt des chutes. 
- Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle 
la fonction de sécurité de l’un des équipements peut être affectée par la fonction de 
sécurité d’un autre équipement. 
- ATTENTION DANGER, veillez à ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des 
matériaux abrasifs ou pièces coupantes. 
- Les utilisateurs doivent être médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. 
ATTENTION, être suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles 
physiologiques graves ou la mort. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement 
associé à ce produit doivent être respectées. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être fournies à l’utilisateur de cet équipement 
dans la langue du pays d’utilisation. 
- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit 
après une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation 
: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes, 
produits chimiques...). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a subi une chute importante (ou effort). 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute 
sur sa fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou 
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes : 
A. Durée de vie illimitée - B. Températures tolérées - C. Précautions d’usage 
- D. Nettoyage - E. Séchage - F. Stockage/transport - G. Entretien - H. 
Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl sauf pièces de 
rechange) - I. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, 
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, 
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte
1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. 
Exposition à un risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante 
sur le fonctionnement ou les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité 
matérielle.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Organisme contrôlant la fabrication de cet EPI - b. Organisme notifié intervenant 
pour l’examen CE de type - c. Traçabilité : datamatrix - d. Diamètre - e. Numéro 
individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. 
Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - l. 
Identification du modèle - m. Charge nominale maximum - n. Sens d’utilisation - o. 
Type B : type de dispositif de réglage EN 12841 - p. Support EN 1891 type A pour 
EN 12841 - q. Adresse du fabricant
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Denne bruksanvisningen forklarer hvordan du bruker utstyret på korrekt måte. Kun 
enkelte teknikker og bruksmetoder er beskrevet. 
Advarselssymbolene gir informasjon om enkelte potensielle farer som er 
forbundet med bruk av utstyret, men det er umulig å beskrive alle potensielle farer. 
Oppdateringer og tilleggsinformasjon finner du på Petzl.com. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for å forstå og ta hensyn til disse advarslene, og for å bruke 
utstyret på korrekt måte. Feil bruk av utstyret vil medføre ytterligere risiko. Kontakt 
Petzl dersom du er i tvil, eller dersom du ikke forstår disse bruksanvisningene.

1. Bruksområde
Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) for fallsikring. 
Tauklemme med håndtak. 
- Tauklemme for bruk ved fjellklatring og sportsklatring som er godkjent i henhold til 
kravene i EN 567: 2013. 
- Tauklemme for bruk ved oppstigning på arbeidstau som er godkjent i henhold til 
kravene i EN 12841 type B: 2006. 
Produktet må ikke brukes utover dets begrensninger eller i andre situasjoner som 
det ikke er beregnet for.

Ansvar
ADVARSEL
Aktiviteter som involverer bruk av dette produktet er farlige. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og avgjørelser og din egen 
sikkerhet.
Før du tar i bruk utstyret, må du: 
- Lese og forstå alle bruksanvisningene. 
- Sørge for å få spesifikk opplæring i hvordan produktet skal brukes. 
- Gjøre deg kjent med produktet, og tilegne deg kunnskap om dets kapasitet og 
begrensninger. 
- Forstå og akseptere risikoen i aktiviteter som involverer bruk av produktet.
Manglende respekt for bare ett av disse punktene kan medføre alvorlig 
personskade eller død.
Dette produktet skal kun brukes av kompetente og ansvarlige personer, eller under 
direkte tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig person. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, avgjørelser og din egen sikkerhet, og 
du tar selv på deg ansvaret for dette. Dersom du ikke er i stand til å ta på deg dette 
ansvaret eller dersom du ikke forstår bruksanvisningene, skal du ikke bruke utstyret.

2. Liste over deler
(1) Øvre tilkoblingshull, (2) Låskam, (3) Stopper, (4) Nedre tilkoblingshull, (5) Håndtak. 
Hovedmaterialer: Aluminiumslegering, rustfritt stål, teknisk plast.

3. Kontrollpunkter
Din sikkerhet avhenger av at utstyret du bruker er i god stand. 
Petzl anbefaler at en grundig kontroll blir gjort av en kompetent person minst 
én gang årlig (avhengig av gjeldende regelverk i ditt land og hvordan du bruker 
utstyret). Følg prosedyrene som er beskrevet på Petzl.com/PPE. Før resultatene 
inn i et PVU-kontrollskjema: utstyrstype, modell, navn og kontaktinformasjon på 
produsent, serie- eller uniknummer, datoer: produksjonsdato, kjøpsdato, dato for 
når produktet ble tatt i bruk, neste periodiske kontroll, kommentarer og markerte feil, 
kontrollørens navn og signatur og dato for neste planlagte kontroll.
Før du bruker produktet
Kontroller at produktet ikke har sprekker, bulker, merker, slitasje, korrosjon e.l. 
Sjekk rammen, tilkoblingshullene, låskammen, stopperen, fjærene og bolten. 
Sjekk bevegeligheten til låsekammen og at fjæringen fungerer som den skal. 
Påse at tennene på låsekammen ikke er slitt eller skadet. 
ADVARSEL: Tauklemmen skal ikke brukes dersom den mangler eller har slitte 
tenner.
Hver gang produktet brukes
Det er viktig å jevnlig kontrollere at produktet fungerer som det skal og at produktets 
koblinger til andre elementer i systemet fungerer. Forsikre deg om at alle elementene 
er riktig posisjonert i forhold til hverandre. 
ADVARSEL: VÆR OPPMERKSOM 
- på elementer som kan hindre låsekammen i å fungere som den skal 
- i situasjoner hvor stopperen kan henge seg fast. Dette kan medføre at låskammen 
åpnes.

4. Kompatibilitet
Kontrollér at produktet er kompatibelt med de andre elementene i systemet 
(kompatibelt = at produktet fungerer som det skal sammen med de andre 
elementene). 
Utstyr som brukes sammen med ASCENSION må være godkjent i henhold til 
standarder som gjelder i ditt land (f.eks. godkjent i henhold til EN 12275 eller EN 
362). Sørg for at koblingsstykkene du bruker er kompatible med tauklemmen (form, 
størrelse..).

5. Funksjonsprinsipp og funksjonssjekk
ASCENSION sklir på tauet ved oppstigning og låser ved belastning nedover. 
Tennene på låskammen klemmer tauet mellom låskammen og rammen på bremsen. 
Kontroller at klemmen fungerer som den skal før du bruker den, og kontroller at den 
låser tauet i ønsket retning.

6. Slik monterer du ASCENSION på tauet
Vær oppmerksom på opp/ned-merket.
Slik frigjør du tauklemmen fra tauet
Før klemmen opp langs tauet mens du åpner kamstopperen for å koble ut 
låskammen.

7. Oppstigning på tauet
a. Tauklemmen må belastes parallelt med tauet. Feil bruk kan føre til at den sklir 
langs tauet. 
b. Hvis du ikke kan unngå skjev belastning på tauet, må tauet sikres ved bruk av 
karabineren i tilkoblingsslynga. 
c. Ikke klatre forbi tauklemmen eller forankringspunktet, og sørg for at tauet til 
enhver tid er belastet. 
Sjokkbelastning nær forankringspunktet må for all del unngås.

8. Tilleggsinformasjon om EN 12841 type B
ASCENSION må kun brukes sammen med en ekstra sikring av type A på et 
eget sikringstau.
- ASCENSION er ikke egnet til bruk i et fallsikringssystem. 
- For å tilfredsstille kravene i EN 12841: 2006 type B, skal det brukes semistatiske 
10-13 mm-tau, type A (kjerne + strømpe) som er godkjente i henhold til kravene i 
EN 1891. (Merk: Under sertifisering ble testene utførte med BEAL Antipodes 10 mm 
tau og PETZL GRIP 12,5 mm tau). 
- Bruk en tilkoblingsanordning som ikke er lengre enn 1 meter (slynge + 
koblingsstykker + klemme). Vis respekt for den anbefalte maksimumslengden. 
- For å redusere risikoen for fall må tauet mellom klemmen og forankringen alltid 
være stramt. 
Sikringstauet må ikke belastes samtidig med arbeidstauet. 
Sjokkbelastning kan skade sikringstauet. 
Nominell maksimal belastning: 140 kg.

9. Tilleggsinformasjon
Dette produktet er godkjent i henhold til kravene i EU regulativ 2016/425 for 
personlig verneutstyr. EU samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på Petzl.com. 
- Forutse eventuelle hendelser og ha en plan for hvordan du vil skaffe hjelp dersom 
du kommer i vanskeligheter. 
- Systemets forankringspunkt må fortrinnsvis være plassert ovenfor posisjonen 
til brukeren, bør være i henhold til kravene i EN 795 og må ha en minimum 
belastningstoleranse på 12 kN. 
- Ved bruk av fallsikringssystemer må det alltid være tilstrekkelig klaring under 
brukeren for å unngå sammenstøt med bakken eller annet underlag ved et eventuelt 
fall. 
- Sørg for at forankringen er korrekt plassert for å redusere risikoen for, og lengden 
på, et eventuelt fall. 
- Kun godkjente fallsikringsseler kan brukes i et fallsikringssystem. 

- Ved bruk av flere systemer samtidig kan farlige situasjoner oppstå dersom ett av 
systemene påvirker sikkerhetsfunksjoner i de andre systemene. 
- ADVARSEL: FARE. Pass på at produktet ikke gnisser mot materialer med 
slipeeffekt eller skarpe kanter. 
- Brukere må være medisinsk i stand til å drive aktivitet i høyden. ADVARSEL: Det å 
henge ubevegelig i en sele kan medføre skade eller død. 
- Bruksanvisningene som følger med hver del av disse produktene må følges nøye. 
- Bruksanvisningene må leveres på språket som benyttes i brukslandet. 
- Påse at produktets merkinger er synlige og leselige.
Når skal utstyret kasseres:
VIKTIG: Spesielle hendelser kan begrense produktets levetid til kun én gangs 
bruk. Eksempler på dette er eksponering for barskt klima, saltvann, skarpe kanter, 
ekstreme temperaturer, kjemiske produkter osv. 
Et produkt må kasseres når: 
- Det har tatt et kraftig fall eller stor belastning. 
- Det blir ikke godkjent i kontroll. Du er i tvil om det er pålitelig. 
- Du ikke kjenner produktets fullstendige historie. 
- Det blir foreldet på grunn av utvikling og endring av lovtekster, standarder, 
bruksteknikker, og når det blir inkompatibelt med annet utstyr osv. 
Ødelegg disse produktene for å hindre videre bruk.
Symboler: 
A. Ubegrenset levetid - B. Temperaturbegrensninger - C. Forholdsregler for 
bruk - D. Rengjøring - E. Tørking - F. Oppbevaring/transport - G. Vedlikehold 
- H. Modifiseringer/reparasjoner (som ikke er godkjent av Petzl er forbudt, med 
unntak av utbyttbare deler) - I. Spørsmål/kontakt oss

3 års garanti
På alle materielle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Følgende dekkes ikke av garantien: Normal 
slitasje, oksidering, endringer eller modifikasjoner, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold eller 
annen bruk enn det produktet er beregnet for.

Advarselssymboler
1. Situasjonen skaper overhengende fare for alvorlig skade eller død. 2. Eksponering 
for potensiell ulykke eller skade. 3. Viktig informasjon om produktets funksjon og 
virkemåte. 4. Utstyret er ikke kompatibelt.

Sporbarhet og merking
a. Instansen som godkjenner produsenten av dette PVU - b. Teknisk kontrollorgan 
som utfører CE-godkjenningen - c. Sporbarhet: Identifikasjonsmåte  - d. Diameter 
- e. Serienummer - f. Produksjonsår - g. Produksjonsmåned - h. Batch-nummer - i. 
Individuelt identifikasjonsnummer - j. Standarder - k. Les bruksanvisningen grundig 
- l. Modellidentifikasjon - m.Nominell maksimal belastning - n. Retning for bruk - o. 
Type B: type EN 12841 tauklemme p. EN 1891 type A tau for EN 12841 - q. 
Produsentens adresse

CZ
Tyto pokyny vysvětlují, jak správně používat vaše vybavení. Popsány jsou pouze 
některé techniky a způsoby použití. 
Varující symboly upozorňují na některá potenciální nebezpečí spojená s použitím 
vašeho vybavení, ale není možné uvést všechny případy. Navštěvujte Petzl.com a 
sledujte aktualizace a doplňkové informace. 
Vaší odpovědností je věnovat pozornost každému upozornění a používat vaše 
vybavení správným způsobem. Nesprávné použití tohoto vybavení zvýší nebezpečí. 
Máte-li jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtíže s porozuměním návodu, kontaktujte 
firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah použití
Tento výrobek je osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) používaný při ochraně proti 
pádu. 
Výstupový blokant s rukojetí. 
- Výstupový blokant pro alpinismus a horolezectví (EN 567: 2013). 
- Pracovní výstupový prostředek (EN 12841: 2006 typ B). 
Zatížení tohoto výrobku nesmí překročit uvedenou hodnotu pevnosti, výrobek nesmí 
být používán jiným způsobem, než pro který je určen.

Zodpovědnost
UPOZORNĚNÍ
Činnosti zahrnující používání tohoto výrobku jsou z podstaty nebezpečné. 
Za své jednání, rozhodování a bezpečnost zodpovídáte sami.
Před používáním tohoto výrobku je nutné: 
- Přečíst si a prostudovat celý návod k použití. 
- Nacvičit správné používání výrobku. 
- Seznámit se s možnostmi výrobku a s omezeními jeho použití. 
- Pochopit a přijmout rizika spojená s jeho používáním.
Opomenutí či porušení některého z těchto pravidel může vést k vážnému 
poranění nebo smrti.
Tento výrobek smí používat pouze odborně způsobilé a odpovědné osoby, nebo 
osoby pod přímým vedením a dohledem těchto osob. 
Za své činy, rozhodnutí a bezpečnost zodpovídáte sami a stejně jste si vědomi 
možných následků. Jestliže nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovědnost 
přijmout, nebo pokud nerozumíte jakékoliv z těchto instrukcí, výrobek nepoužívejte.

2. Popis částí
(1) Horní otvor, (2) Vačková západka, (3) Bezpečnostní pojistka, (4) Dolní připojovací 
otvor, (5) Rukojeť. 
Použité materiály: slitina hliníku, nerezová ocel, technický plast.

3. Prohlídka, kontrolní body
Vaše bezpečnost závisí na neporušenosti vašeho vybavení. 
Petzl doporučuje hloubkové revize odborně způsobilou osobou nejméně jedenkrát 
za 12 měsíců (v závislosti na aktuální legislativě ve vaší zemi, a na podmínkách 
použití). Postupujte dle kroků uvedených na Petzl.com/PPE. Výsledky revize 
zaznamenejte ve vašem formuláři pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na výrobce, 
sériové nebo kusové číslo, datum: výroby, prodeje, prvního použití, další periodické 
revize; problémy, poznámky, jméno a podpis inspektora.
Před každým použitím
Zkontrolujte, zda na výrobku nejsou praskliny, poškození, deformace, opotřebení 
nebo koroze apod. 
Zkontrolujte stav těla, připojovacích otvorů, vačkové západky a bezpečnostní 
pojistky, čepy, pružiny a osu vačkové západky. 
Zkontrolujte pohyb vačky a účinnost pružiny. 
Dejte pozor na znečištění hrotů vačky. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nepoužívejte blokant s opotřebovanými nebo chybějícími hroty.
Během používání
Je důležité pravidelně kontrolovat stav výrobku a jeho spojení s ostatními prvky 
systému. Vždy se přesvědčte, jsou-li všechny součásti systému navzájem ve 
správné poloze. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ, POZOR NA: 
- cizí předměty, které mohou bránit funkci vačkové západky. 
- situace, při kterých může dojít k zachycení bezpečnostní pojistky a otevření 
vačkové západky.

4. Slučitelnost
Ověřte si slučitelnost tohoto výrobku s ostatními prvky vašeho systému při daném 
použití (slučitelnost = dobrá součinnost). 
Veškeré vybavení používané s vaším blokantem ASCENSION musí splňovat 
současné normy pro vaši zemi (např. EN 12275, karabiny pro horolezectví a 
alpinismus nebo EN 362 spojky pro průmyslové použití). Dbejte také na to, aby se 
použité spojovací prvky slučovaly s připojovacími body (velikostí, tvarem, apod.).

5. Základní funkce a zkouška funkčnosti
ASCENSION prokluzuje po laně v jednom směru a blokuje se ve směru opačném. 
Hroty na vačkové západce zachytí oplet lana a dojde k následnému sevření lana 
západkou a tělem blokantu. Pokaždé, když je prostředek instalován na lano, ověřte 
si, zda se zablokuje v požadovaném směru.

6. Instalace ASCENSION
Věnujte pozornost značení nahoru (Up) / dolů (Down).
Vyjmutí z lana
Blokant posunujte vzhůru po laně a současně zatáhněte za bezpečnostní pojistku 
směrem dolů a ven.

7. Výstup po laně
a. Pomůcka musí být zatížena souběžně s lanem. Chcete li předejít prokluzování 
blokantu na laně, nezatěžujte jej pod jiným úhlem. 
b. Pokud nemůžete zabránit šikmému zatížení lana, zajistěte lano karabinou z 
vašeho spojovacího prostředku. 
c. Nevystupujte nad úroveň blokantu, nebo kotvícího bodu a váš spojovací 
prostředek udržujte vždy napnutý. 
V blízkosti kotvícího bodu se zcela vyhněte rázovému zatížení.

8. EN 12841 typ B - doplňkové informace
ASCENSION je nutné používat se záložním jištěním typu A na zajišťovacím 
vedení.
- ASCENSION není vhodný pro použití v systémech zachycení pádu. 
- Aby byly splněny požadavky normy EN 12841: 2006 typ B, používejte 
nízkoprůtažná lana s opláštěným jádrem typu EN 1891 typ A o průměrech 10-13 
mm. (Pozn.: Certifikační zkouška byla provedena na lanech BEAL Antipodes o 
průměru 10 mm a PETZL GRIP, průměr 12,5 mm). 
- Použijte spojovací prostředek o celkové maximální délce 1 metru (smyčka + spojky 
+ pomůcka). Respektujte doporučenou maximální délku. 
- Abyste maximálně snížili riziko pádu, udržujte lano mezi nastavovacím zařízením 
lana a kotvícím bodem napjaté. 
Je-li pracovní lano pod zátěží, nezatěžujte zajišťovací lano. 
Rázové zatížení může poškodit zajišťovací lano. 
Jmenovité maximální zatížení: 140 kg.

9. Doplňkové informace
Tento produkt splňuje Nařízení (EU) 2016/425 o osobních ochranných prostředcích. 
Prohlášení o shodě EU je dostupné na Petzl.com. 
- Musíte mít záchranný plán a prostředky pro jeho rychlou realizaci v případě obtíží 
vzniklých při používání tohoto vybavení. 
- Kotvící zařízení/bod by se měl přednostně nacházet nad polohou uživatele a měl 
by splňovat požadavky normy EN 795 (minimální pevnost 12 kN). 
- V systému zachycení pádu je důležité před použitím zkontrolovat požadovanou 
volnou hloubku pod uživatelem, aby se v případě pádu předešlo nárazu na 
překážku, nebo na zem. 
- Zkontrolujte správnou polohu kotvícího bodu, aby bylo minimalizováno nebezpečí 
a délka pádu. 
- Zachycovací postroj je jediný povolený prostředek pro ochranu těla v systému 
zachycení pádu. 
- Jestliže používáte dohromady různé druhy výstroje, může nastat nebezpečná 
situace, pokud je zabezpečovací funkce jedné části narušena funkcí jiné části 
výstroje. 
- POZOR, NEBEZPEČÍÍ: vyvarujte se odírání tohoto výrobku o drsné povrchy a 
ostré hrany. 
- Uživatelé provádějící aktivity ve výškách a nad volnou hloubkou musí být v dobrém 
zdravotním stavu. UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nehybné zavěšení v postroji může způsobit vážné 
zranění nebo smrt. 
- Je nutné dodržovat pokyny pro použití každého prostředku, který je použit ve 
spojení s tímto produktem. 
- Návod k použití musí být dodán uživateli v jazyce té země, ve které bude výrobek 
používán. 
- Označení produktu udržujte čitelné.
Kdy vaše vybavení vyřadit:
POZOR: některé výjimečné situace mohou způsobit okamžité vyřazení výrobku 
již po prvním použití, to závisí na druhu, intenzitě a prostředí ve kterém je výrobek 
používán (znečištěné prostředí, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikálie...). 
Výrobek musí být vyřazen pokud: 
- Byl vystaven těžkému pádu nebo velkému zatížení. 
- Neprojde periodickou prohlídkou. Máte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti. 
- Neznáte jeho úplnou historii používání. 
- Se stane zastaralým vzhledem k legislativě, normám, technikám nebo slučitelnosti 
s ostatním vybavením, atd. 
Takový produkt znehodnoťte, abyste zamezili jeho dalšímu použití.
Piktogramy: 
A. Neomezená životnost - B. Povolené teploty - C. Bezpečnostní opatření - D. 
Čištění - E. Sušení - F. Skladování/transport - G. Údržba - H. Úpravy/opravy 
(zakázány mimo provozovny Petzl, kromě výměny náhradních dílů) - I. Dotazy/
kontakt

3 roky záruka
Na vady materiálu a vady vzniklé ve výrobě. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé: 
běžným opotřebením a roztržením, oxidací, úpravami nebo opravami, nesprávným 
skladováním, nedostatečnou údržbou, nedbalostí, nesprávným použitím.

Varovné symboly
1. Situace představující bezprostřední riziko vážného poranění nebo smrti. 2. 
Vystavení potenciálnímu riziku úrazu nebo poranění. 3. Důležitá informace týkající se 
fungování nebo chování vašeho výrobku. 4. Neslučitelnost vybavení.

Sledovatelnost a značení
a. Orgán kontrolující výrobu tohoto OOP - b. Zkušebna provádějící certifikační 
zkoušky CE - c. Sledovatelnost: označení - d. Průměr - e. Výrobní číslo - f. Rok 
výroby - g. Měsíc výroby - h. Sériové číslo - i. Identifikační číslo individuální kontroly 
- j. Normy - k. Pozorně čtěte návod k používání - l. Identifikace typu - m. Nominální 
maximální zatížení - n. Směr používání - o. Typ B: typ nastavovacího zařízení lana 
dle EN 12841 - p. EN 1891 typ A lana pro EN 12841 - q. Adresa výrobce
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